
STAFF REPORT 
Appeal of NOV 

(garbage, recyclable materials, yard waste) 
Ticket # 62023-08-1314 

 
Appellant Information:   NOV Information: 
Name:  Joseph B. Davis   Date Issued: 8/17/2023 
Address: 530 S. Washington Street  By: Rob Council 
    Bloomington, Indiana 47401 Place: 530 S. Washington Street  
Date Appealed: 8/23/2023 For: Garbage, recyclable materials and yard 

waste in yard 
 
Attachments: 

1. Notice of Violation 
2. Written appeal by Mr. Davis 
3. Property Report Card 

 
Facts & Discussion: 
1. Bloomington Municipal Code § 6.06.020 makes it unlawful “for any person to throw, 

place, or scatter any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste over or upon any 
premises, street, alley, either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, 
recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed or deposited on the premises owned, 
occupied or controlled by such person either with or without the intent to later remove, 
cover, or burn it.” 

2. On August 17, 2023, City of Bloomington Neighborhood Compliance Office Rob 
Council did personally observe garbage, recyclable materials, and yard waste on real 
estate located at the common street address of 530 S. Washington Street (the 
“Property”) and issued a Notice of Violation (the “NOV”) and took photographs of 
the condition of the property which depict the existence of said garbage, recyclable 
materials and yard waste.  

3. Mr. Joe Davis is the owner of the Property.  
4. Mr. Davis timely appealed the NOV. 
5. Substantial evidence supports a finding that the appeal should be denied. 
 
Staff Recommendation:   
1. Deny the appeal of the NOV. 











Monroe County, IN
530 S Washington ST, Bloomington, IN 47401-4638

53-08-04-214-018.000-009

Parcel Number:
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Property Class:
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Township:
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MONROE COUNTY COMMUNITY

Parcel Information Taxing District

Land Description
Land Type Acreage Dimensions
   9 0.148  



City of Bloomington’s Board of Public Works 
Order on Appeal of Notice of Violation  

Ticket #62023-08-1314 
 
This matter is before the Board of Public Works for Appeal of a Notice of Violation under ticket 
number #62023-08-1314 (the “NOV”) at 530 S. Washington Street, Bloomington, Indiana (the 
“Property”). The Board of Public Works received information regarding the NOV at its regular 
meeting on Tuesday, November 21, 2023. 
 
The Board of Public Works now finds as follows:   
 
1. Mr. Joseph Davis (“Appellant”) did timely appeal the NOV. 
2. Appellant is the owner of the Property and resides at the Property. Appellant is therefore a 

“responsible party” pursuant to BMC § 6.06.070 which provides: “the following persons 
shall be considered responsible parties, with liability for fines and responsibility for remedy 
of the violation: persons with any possessory interest in the property; property owner(s); 
and/or any persons who have caused the violation.” 

3. Neighborhood Enforcement Officer Rob Council inspected the property on August 17, 
2023, and observed the presence of garbage, recyclable materials and yard waste deposited 
upon the Property.  Mr. Council’s testimony is corroborated by the photographs he took of 
the Property and presented to this Board.  

4. It is a violation of BMC § 6.06.020 to either place garbage, recyclable materials and/or 
yard waste on your own property or suffer or permit garbage, recyclable materials and/or 
yard waste to be deposited on your property.   

5. There is substantial evidence to support a finding that Appellant did violate BMC § 
6.06.020 regarding garbage, recyclable materials and/or yard waste. 

 
After reviewing all of the evidence and testimony presented, the Board of Public Works hereby 
Orders as follows:   
 
1. The appeal of NOV #62023-08-1314 is denied.  
 
So Ordered this 21st Day of November, 2023. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Kyla Cox Deckard, President 
Board of Public Works 
City of Bloomington 
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Staff Report 
 
To: Board of Public Works 
From: Rob Council, Colleen Newbill, and Chris Wheeler 
Date: November 21, 2023 
Re: Request to abate property at 530 S. Washington Street, Bloomington, Indiana 
 
Attachments: 
1. Notice of Violation Issued on August 17, 2023 
2. Photograph(s) of the property taken August 23, 2023 (Pages13-25) 
3. Photograph(s) of the property taken September 05, 2023 (Pages 26-40) 
4. GIS Property Report Card 
5. Order for Abatement (proposed) 
 
Facts: 
1. BMC § 6.06.020 makes it unlawful “for any person to throw, place, or scatter any garbage, 

recyclable materials or yard waste over or upon any premises, street, alley, either public or 
private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed 
or deposited on the premises owned, occupied or controlled by such person either with or 
without the intent to later remove, cover, or burn it.” 

2. The Board of Public Works previously issued an Order of Abatement for the real estate 
with the common street address of 530 S. Washington Street, Bloomington, Indiana 
(“Property”), which expired on August 11, 2023. 

3. The City was able to partially abate the Property prior to the expiration of the Order of 
Abatement, and on August 17, 2023, HAND Neighborhood Compliance Officer Rob 
Council inspected the Property and observed the presence of garbage, recyclable materials 
and yard waste on the Property all of which is a violation of BMC § 6.06.020 (“NOV”). 

4. The owner of this Property is Joseph B. Davis (“Owner”). 
5. Mr. Council issued an NOV to the Owner.    
6. The NOV was appealed. Said appeal of the NOV is also being heard at the September 12, 

2023 Board of Public Works meeting. 
7. The NOV was delivered in person to the Owner in accordance with BMC § 6.06.070(b).  
8. The Notice of Request to Abate was served on the Owner(s) of the Property by certified 

mail in accordance with BMC § 6.06.080(b).  
9. The violations cited in the NOV have not been corrected and remain as of the date of this 

hearing.  
10. Substantial evidence supports a finding for abatement of the Property. 
11. The abatement order should be continuous.  

 
Status of the Property and Reason for Abatement: 
The Property remains out of compliance. Garbage, recyclable material and yard waste remains on 
the Property. The Property needs to be abated to eliminate violation and public nuisance.  
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Property be abated as soon as reasonably possible and that the 
abatement order be continuous in nature.  
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City of Bloomington’s Board of Public Works 
Order of Abatement for NOV 

 
This matter is before the Board of Public Works for Abatement of a Notice of Violation issued 
August 17, 2023, (Hereinafter the “NOV”).  The Board of Public Works received information 
regarding the NOV at its regular meeting on Tuesday, November 21, 2023.    
 
The Board of Public Works now finds as follows: 
   
1. The owner of the real estate located at the common street address of 530 S. Washington 

Street, Bloomington, Indiana, parcel number 53-08-04-214-018.000-009, and whose legal 
description is 015-13650-00 Bowles Lot 10 (the “Property”) is Joseph B. Davis (the 
“Owner”). 

2. On August 17, 2023, Rob Council, City of Bloomington Neighborhood Compliance 
Officer, issued a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) numbered 62023-08-1314 to the Owner 
after personally observing garbage, recyclable material and yard waste deposited on the 
Property in violation of BMC § 6.06.020.       

3. The NOV was properly issued to the Owner in accordance with BMC § 6.06.070(b).  
4. The NOV was appealed by the Owner and that was denied.  
5. Notice of the City’s request to abate the Property was properly issued and the Owner 

properly notified in accordance with BMC § 6.06.080(b). 
6. The violation(s) cited in the NOV have not been remedied.  
7. Substantial evidence in the form of photographs of the Property and eye witness testimony 

from Rob Council establish the need to abate the Property.  
 
After reviewing all of the evidence and testimony presented, the Board of Public Works hereby 
Orders as follows:  
 
1. The City, via either its employees or a third-party private contractor hired by the City, is 

authorized to enter into and onto the Property in order to bring said Property into full 
compliance with Chapter 6.06 of the City of Bloomington Municipal Code.  Specifically, 
the City, via either its employees or a third-party contractor hired by the City, is authorized 
to enter into and onto the Property to remove any and all garbage, recyclable material and 
yard waste as those terms are defined in Chapter 6.06 of the City of Bloomington Municipal 
Code.    

2. The City shall bill the Owner for all associated costs of abatement.  The Owner shall remit 
payment in full no later than ten days from receipt of the bill.   

3. If the Owner fails to comply with paragraph 2 above, a certified copy of the statement of 
costs incurred by the City shall be filed in the office of the Monroe County Auditor.  The 
Monroe County Auditor shall thereupon place the amount due on the tax duplicate for the 
Property. 

4. CONTINUOUS ABATEMENT: In accordance with Section 6.06.080(e) of the City of 
Bloomington Municipal Code, this Order of Abatement is a CONTINUOUS ORDER OF 
ABATEMENT.  The City is hereby authorized to abate any further ordinance violations 
of Chapter 6.06 of the City of Bloomington Municipal Code at this Property concerning 
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deposit of garbage, recyclable material, and/or yard waste without notice or a hearing in 
front of this Board while this Order remains in effect.   

5. THIS ABATEMENT ORDER SHALL CONTINUE FOR TWELVE MONTHS AND 
EXPIRES ON THE 17th DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.  

6. Public Works shall notify the Owner of this Order and HAND shall post this Order on the 
Property at the time of abatement.  

7. All appeals from the Board's decision on an abatement request shall be made to courts of 
competent jurisdiction within ten days. 
 

So Ordered this 21st Day of November, 2023. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Kyla Cox Deckard, President 
Board of Public Works 
City of Bloomington 
 
 
 


